HB0166/353024/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 166

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Sample-Hughes" and substitute "Delegates Sample-Hughes, Bagnall, Belcastro, Bhandari, Carr, Chisholm, Cullison, Johnson, Kaiser, Kelly, Kerr, Kipke, Krebs, Landis, R. Lewis, Morgan, Reilly, Rosenberg, Saab, Szeliga, and K. Young"; in line 4, after "of" insert "renaming the Virginia I. Jones Alzheimer's Disease and Related Disorders Council to be the Virginia I. Jones Alzheimer's Disease and Related Dementias Council;"; strike beginning with "Virginia" in line 4 down through "Disorders" in line 5; in lines 7, 10, and 24, in each instance, strike "Coordination" and substitute "and Brain Health"; in line 9, strike "Disorders" and substitute "Dementias"; in line 13, after "13–3201," insert "13–3202, and"; in the same line, strike ", 13–3205, and" and substitute "through"; in the same line, after "13–3207" insert "to be under the amended subtitle "Subtitle 32. Virginia I. Jones Alzheimer's Disease and Related Dementias Council""; in line 18, strike "13–3202,"; and in the same line, strike ", and 13–3206".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 13, insert:

"Subtitle 32. Virginia I. Jones Alzheimer's Disease and Related [Disorders] DEMENTIAS Council.";

in lines 18 and 22, in each instance, strike "Disorders" and substitute "<u>DEMENTIAS</u>"; and in line 20, strike "COORDINATION" and substitute "<u>AND BRAIN HEALTH</u>".

On page 4, strike beginning with "**DEPARTMENT**" in line 7 down through "**THE**" in line 8; in line 14, strike "Disorders" and substitute "**DEMENTIAS**"; in lines 17 and 22, in each instance, strike "disorders" and substitute "**DEMENTIAS**"; in line 30, strike

HB0166/353024/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 166 Page 2 of 3

"DISORDERS" and substitute "<u>DEMENTIAS</u>"; and in line 31, strike "COORDINATION" and substitute "<u>AND BRAIN HEALTH</u>".

On page 5, in line 5, strike "DISORDERS" and substitute "DEMENTIAS"; in lines 7 and 9, in each instance, strike "COORDINATION" and substitute "AND BRAIN HEALTH"; in line 20, after "DEMENTIA" insert "AND BRAIN HEALTH, INCLUDING THROUGH PUBLIC AWARENESS, PREVENTION, AND EARLY DETECTION AND DIAGNOSIS"; in line 21, strike "IMPLEMENT" and substitute "OVERSEE IMPLEMENTATION OF"; in line 22, strike "DISORDERS" and substitute "DEMENTIAS"; in line 23, after "SHARE" insert "COGNITIVE HEALTH AND"; and strike beginning with "IDENTIFY" in line 25 down through "DEMENTIA" in line 27 and substitute "DEVELOP AND MONITOR IMPLEMENTATION MILESTONES AND MEASURABLE OUTCOMES TO ASSESS PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE GOALS LAID OUT IN THE STATE PLAN ON ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE AND RELATED DEMENTIAS".

On page 6, in line 2, after "CAREGIVERS" insert ", AND COORDINATE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STAKEHOLDER PARTNERSHIPS"; in line 3, after "TO" insert "ENABLE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STATE PLAN ON ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE AND RELATED DEMENTIAS GOALS TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DEMENTIA, AND TO"; and strike beginning with "DIRECTOR" in line 6 down through "CONTROL" in line 7 and substitute "DEPARTMENT".

On page 7, in line 2, strike "Disorders" and substitute "Dementias".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in line 16, strike beginning with "FOR" through "THE" and substitute "THE"; strike beginning with "VIRGINIA" in line 18 down through "COUNCIL" in line 19 and substitute "COUNCIL, AS FOLLOWS:

(1) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023, AT LEAST \$71,400;

HB0166/353024/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 166 Page 3 of 3

- (2) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024, AT LEAST \$83,000;
- (3) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025, AT LEAST \$85,300;
- (4) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026, AT LEAST \$87,600; AND
- (5) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2027 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, AT LEAST \$89,900".